Determining the appropriate business model and assessing whether the cash flows generated by the financial asset
meet the SPPI test is complex and requires significant judgements by management.

Selection and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios to derive the economic inputs into the ECL
models;

Determining relevant period of exposure with respect to the revolving credit facilities and facilities
undergoing restructuring at the time of the reporting date.

In its normal course of business, the Group does not physically repossess properties or other assets in its retail
portfolio, but engages external agents to recover funds, generally at auction, to settle outstanding debt. Any surplus
funds are returned to the customers/obligors. As a result of this practice, the residential properties under legal
repossession processes are not recorded on the balance sheet.

______________________________________________________________________________________
20

Arab Banking Corporation (B.S.C.)

30 June 2018 (Reviewed)

4 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES

(a)

Financial assets

 Note
   IAS 39
category

   IAS 39
Carrying

amount  Reclassification  Remeasurement
 IFRS 9

carrying amount
   IFRS 9
category

Liquid funds Amortised cost
(loans and

receivables)
   1,388   -   (1)   1,387 Amortised cost

Loans and advances Amortised cost
(loans and

receivables)
   15,329   (36)   (18)   15,275 Amortised cost

Transfers to FVTPL
(IFRS 9)

(C)
   (36)

Placements with banks and
other financial institutions

Amortised cost
(loans and

receivables)
   3,170   -   (3)   3,167 Amortised cost

Securities bought under
repurchase agreements

Amortised cost
(loans and

receivables)
   1,521   -   -   1,521 Amortised cost

Non-trading investments –
debt instruments at amortised
cost

Amortised cost
(loans and

receivables)
   -   1,177   16   1,193 Amortised cost

Transfers from available-for-
sale (IAS 39) (B)   960

Transfers from held to
maturity (IAS 39) (F)   217

Non-trading investments –
Held to maturity

HTM   217   (217)   -   -

Transfers to debt instruments
at amortised cost (F)   (217)

Total financial assets
measured at amortised cost   21,625   924   (6)   22,543

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis of their cash flow
characteristics.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities, from their previous
measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January
2018:

 31 December 2017  1 January 2018

All figures in US$ million

* This includes positive fair value of US$ 17 million relating to fair value impact arising due to reclassification and recorded in cumulative changes in fair value
reserve net of ECL of US$ 1 million at the transition date.

*

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________
21

Arab Banking Corporation (B.S.C.)

30 June 2018 (Reviewed)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All figures in US$ million

4 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (continued)

 Note
   IAS 39
category

   IAS 39
Carrying

amount  Reclassification  Remeasurement
 IFRS 9

carrying amount
   IFRS 9
category

Financial assets at FVTPL

Trading securities FVTPL   1,051   289   3   1,343 FVTPL

Transfers from loans and
receivables   36

Transfers from AFS - debt
securities

   238

Transfers from AFS - equity
securities

   15

Total financial assets at
FVTPL   1,051   289   3   1,343

Financial assets at FVOCI

Non-trading investments –
FVOCI (debt securities)   -   4,158   -   4,158 FVOCI

Transfers from available-for-
sale financial assets (IAS 39)   4,158

Non-trading investments –
FVOCI (equity securities)   -   11   -   11 FVOCI

Transfers from available-for-
sale financial assets (IAS 39)   11

Non-trading investments –
equity and debt instruments
under AFS category

AFS   5,382   (5,382)   -   -

Transfers to trading
securities - debt instruments (A)   (238)

Transfers to trading
securities - equity
instruments

(E)   (15)

Transfers to amortised cost
(IFRS 9) (B)   (960)

Transfers to FVOCI – equity
instruments (D)   (11)

Transfers to FVOCI – debt
instruments (F)   (4,158)

Total financial assets at
FVOCI   5,382   (1,213)   -   4,169

Total financial assets 28,058 - (3) 28,055

Non-financial assets
Other assets - deferred tax assets   873 -   14   887

Total assets 28,931 - 11 28,942

Financial liabilities
Other liabilities - Off balance sheet exposures   (636) -   (47)   (683)

Net impact of remeasurements 28,295 - (36) 28,259

 31 December 2017  1 January 2018

 This represents deferred tax impacts arising due to remeasurements of financial assets.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________
22

Arab Banking Corporation (B.S.C.)

30 June 2018 (Reviewed)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All figures in US$ million

4 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (continued)

(A) Debt instruments previously classified as available for sale but which fail the SPPI test

(B) Securities within the liquidity portfolio (HQLA assets)

(C) Loans and advances at amortised cost but which fail SPPI test

[…]

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All figures in US$ million

4 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (continued)

(b) Impact on retained earnings and other reserves

Retained earnings

Cumulative
changes in
fair value

Non-controlling
interests

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 939   (29)   482

Fair value changes recognised on reclassification of financial assets 3   17 -
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9:

- Liquid funds (1) - -
- Non-trading investments (17) 17 (1)
- Loans and advances (7) - (11)
- Placements with banks and other financial institutions (3) - -
- Other liabilities - Off balance sheet exposures (45) - (2)

(73) 17 (14)
Deferred tax impact on adoption on IFRS 9 8 - 6

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 877 5 474

(c) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Measurement category
Loan loss

allowance under
IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement

ECL under
IFRS 9

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) /
Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Liquid funds - - 1 1
Placements with banks and other financial institutions - - 3 3
Loans and advances 572 - 18 590

572 - 22 594

Non-trading investments

FVOCI (debt securities) 103 - 17 120
Debt instruments at amortised cost - - 1 1

103 - 18 121

Credit commitments and contingent items 6 - 47 53

Total 681 - 87 768

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing loan loss provisions measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred
loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 ECL model at 1 January 2018:

* This represents corresponding remeasurement increase in fair value of debt securities classified at FVOCI due to recording of ECL on
transition date of IFRS 9.

*

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________
24

Arab Banking Corporation (B.S.C.)

30 June 2018 (Reviewed)

5 NON-TRADING INVESTMENTS

30 June 31 December
2018 2017

Available-for-sale - 5,459
Held to maturity - 217
Debt instruments at amortised cost 1,191 -
Debt instruments at FVOCI 4,214 -

5,405 5,676

(122) (103)

Debt securities - net 5,283 5,573

Available-for-sale - 26
Equity securities measured at FVOCI 9 -

Equity securities - net 9 26

5,292 5,599

31 December
2017

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total

Debt securities, gross 5,208 95 102 5,405 5,676
ECL allowances   (14)   (6)   (102) (122) (103)

5,194 89 - 5,283 5,573

Following is the stage wise break-up as of the date of transition to IFRS 9:

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Debt securities, gross 5,192 128 103 5,423
ECL allowances   (14)   (4)   (103) (121)

5,178 124 - 5,302

ECL allowances as at 1 January 2018 amounted to US$ 121 million. During the period, there was a net transfer of
US$ 1 million from Stage 2 to 1 and net ECL remeasurement of US$ 3 million offset by exchange adjustments and
other movements of US$ 4 million.

Debt securities

Equity securities

ECL allowances

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

All figures in US$ million

30 June 2018

Following is the stage wise break-up of debt securities:

1 January 2018

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
25

Arab Banking Corporation (B.S.C.)

30 June 2018 (Reviewed)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

All figures in US$ million
6 LOANS AND ADVANCES

31 December
2017

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total

Loans and advances 13,975 1,040 605 15,620 15,901
ECL allowances   (49)   (123)   (395) (567) (572)

13,926 917 210 15,053 15,329

Following is the stage wise break-up as of the date of transition to IFRS 9:

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans and advances 14,090 1,224 551 15,865
ECL allowances   (42)   (172)   (376) (590)

14,048 1,052 175 15,275

An analysis of movement in the ECL allowances during the period are as follows:

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at 1 January 2018 42 172 376 590
Net transfers between stages 4 (34) 30 -
Amounts written-off - - (27) (27)
Charge for the period - net 6 (12) 39 33
Exchange adjustments and other movements (3) (3) (23) (29)

As at 30 June 2018 49 123 395 567

7 OTHER OPERATING INCOME

30 June 30 June
2018 2017

Fee and commission income - net 104 103
Bureau processing income 10 14
Gain on dealing in derivatives and foreign currencies - net 46 11
Loss on hedging foreign currency movements * (49) (4)